Journal of Integrated and Advanced Engineering
(JIAE)
Vol. 3, No. 1, March2023: 23-36
M. I. Malik& E. Ihsanto, Design and Simulation High Pass Filter Second Order and C-Type … 23
Design and Simulation High Pass Filter Second
Order and C-Type Filter for Reducing Harmonics as

Order High Pass Filters and C-Type Filters very suitable for large industries that use a lot of
nonlinear loads, such as factory machines, 3-phase motors, conveyors, industrial lights and so
on. In designing the filter, paying attention to the R, L, and C values is necessary because there
could be an error in the calculation resulting in the filter not working properly.
REFERENCE
[1]  M. G. Simões & F. A. Farret, “Modeling Power Electronics and Interfacing Energy Conversion
Systems,”First Edition, John Wiley & Sons Inc, 2017
[2]  A. A. Sallam & O. P. Malik, “Electric Distribution Systems,” Second Edition John Wiley & Sons Inc, 2019
[3]  J.C. Das, “Power System Harmonics and Passive Filter Designs,” First Edition. John Wiley &Sons Inc, 2015
[4]  M. M. Islam, “Shipboard Power Systems Design and Verification Fundamentals,” First Edition. John Wiley
& Sons Inc, 2018
[5]  A. Adejumobi, O. I. Adebisi, J. E. Amatu, "Harmonics Mitigation on Industrial Loads Using", Nigerian
Journal of Technology (NIJOTECH), vol. 36, no. 2, pp. 611-620, 2017, doi: 10.4314/njt.v36i2.37
[6]  M. I. Fahmi, U Baafai, A. Hazmi, T. H. Nasution, “Harmonic reduction by using single-tuned passive filter
in plastic processing industry”, 10th International Conference Numerical Analysis in Engineering, IOP Conf.
Series: Materials Science and Engineering, vol. 308, 012035, 2018, doi:10.1088/1757-899X/308/1/012035
 [7]  A. Oun, I. Benabdallah, C. Adnen, “Improved Industrial Modeling and Harmonic Mitigation of a Grid
Connected Steel Plant in Libya,” International Journal of Advanced Computer Science and
Applications(IJACSA), vol. 10, no. 2, pp. 101-109, 2019
[8]  A. Nafisi,M. Rezvani, R. Arababadi, S. Esmaeili, “Harmonic Resonance Assessment Based on Field
Measurements Data in an Industrial Plan” 2020 19th International Conference on Harmonics and Quality of
Power (ICHQP), 2020, doi: 10.1109/ICHQP46026.2020.9177930
[9]  Guna, Hariharan, M. Kumar, V.J. Vijayalakshmi, “Mitigation of Harmonics in Power Network with Real
Time Data Based onEtap,”International Journal of Scientific & Technology Research, vol. 9, no. 10, pp. 220-
223, October 2020
[10] L. Gumilar, D. E. Cahyani and M. Sholeh, "Combination Detuned Reactor and C-Type Filter for Electrical
Power System under Harmonic Condition," 2020 7th International Conference on Information Technology,
Computer, and Electrical Engineering (ICITACEE), Semarang, Indonesia, 2020, pp. 219-223, doi:
10.1109/ICITACEE50144.2020.9239123.
[11] M. T. Riaz, M. M. Afzal, S. M. Aaqib and H. Ali, "Analysis and Evaluating the Effect of Harmonic Distortion
Levels in Industry," 2021 4th International Conference on Energy Conservation and Efficiency (ICECE),
Lahore, Pakistan, 2021, pp. 1-7, doi: 10.1109/ICECE51984.2021.9406283.
[12] F. Mebrahtu et al., "Harmonics Mitigation in Industrial Sector by using Space Vector PWM and Shunt Active
Power Filter," 2020 IEEE International Conference on Environment and Electrical Engineering and 2020
IEEE Industrial and Commercial Power Systems Europe (EEEIC / I&CPS Europe), Madrid, Spain, 2020,
pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/EEEIC/ICPSEurope49358.2020.9160802.
[13] R. C. Dugan, M. F. McGranaghan,S. Santoso, H. W. Beaty, “Electrical System Power Quality,” Second
Edition. McGraw-Hill, 2004
[14] S. Mikkili, A. K. Panda, “Power Quality Issues Current Harmonic,” Boca Raton, New York, Abingdon: CRC
Press LLC, 2016
[15] C. Sankaran, “Power Quality,” London, New York, Washington DC: CRC Press LLC, 2001.
[16] T. A. Short, “Electric Power Distribution Handbook,” Second Edition, Boca Raton: CRC Press LLC, 2014.
[17] M. I. Muhamad, N. Mariun and M. A. M. Radzi, "The Effects of Power Quality to the Industries," 2007 5th
Student Conference on Research and Development, Selangor, Malaysia, 2007, pp. 1-4, doi:
10.1109/SCORED.2007.4451410.
[18] "IEEE Recommended Practice and Requirements for Harmonic Control in Electric Power Systems," in IEEE
Std 519-2014 (Revision of IEEE Std 519-1992), pp.1-29, 11 June 2014, doi:
10.1109/IEEESTD.2014.6826459.
[19] SPLN D5.004-1:2012, “Power Quality (Regulation of Harmonics, Flicker and Voltage Unbalance),” PT.
PLN (Persero), Kebayoran Baru, South Jakarta, 2012.
Journal of Integrated and Advanced Engineering (JIAE)
Vol. 3, No. 1, March2023: 23-36
36 M. I. Malik & E. Ihsanto, Design and Simulation High Pass Filter Second Order and C-Type …
[20] Q. Chen, Z. Chen and M. McCormick, "The application and optimization of C-type filter in a combined
harmonic power filter," 2004 IEEE 35th Annual Power Electronics Specialists Conference (IEEE Cat.
No.04CH37551), Aachen, Germany, 2004, pp. 1041-1045 Vol.2, doi: 10.1109/PESC.2004.1355564.
[21] NN, “Regulation of the Minister of Industry of the Republic of Indonesia,” Number: 123/M-
IND/PER/10/2009 concerning the Road Map for the Development of Motor Vehicle Industry Clusters
[22]  M. Gobetto, “Operations Management in Automotive Industries,” Turin, Italy, Springer, 2014
[23]  F. Armansyah and H. Hilal, “A Guide to Handling Power Quality Symptoms for the Industrial Sector,” BPPT
Press, 2012
[24]  J. Arrilaga, N. R. Watson, “Power System Harmonic,” Second Edition, John Wiley & Sons Inc, 2003
[25]  F. C. De La Rosa, “Harmonic Power System,” Hazelwood, Missouri, USA: CRC Press, LLC, 2003.
[26]  G. J. Wakileh, “Power Systems Harmonics: Fundamentals, Analysis and Filter Design,” Springer, 2001.
[27] J. C. Das, "Design and application of a second order high pass damped filter for 8000-hp ID fan drives-a case
study," Conference Record of 2014 Annual Pulp and Paper Industry Technical Conference, Atlanta, GA,
USA, 2014, pp. 144-154, doi: 10.1109/PPIC.2014.6871159.
[28] Z. A. Memon, M. A. Uqualili, M. A. Unar, “Harmonics Mitigation of Industrial Power System Using Passive
Filters”, Mehran University Research Journal of Engineering & Technology, vol. 31, no. 2, April, 2012
[29] V. Dovgun, D. Egorov, V. Novikov,,“High-Pass Harmonic Filters: General Properties and Design
Procedure”2019 International Conference on Industrial  Engineering, Applications and Manufacturing
(ICIEAM),IEEE,  25-29Mar. 2019
[30] V. Dovgun, D. Egorov and V. Novikov, "High-Pass Harmonic Filters: General Properties and Design
Procedure," 2019 International Conference on Industrial Engineering, Applications and Manufacturing
(ICIEAM), Sochi, Russia, 2019, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/ICIEAM.2019.8743078.
[31] S. H. E. Abdel Aleem, A. F. Zobaa and M. M. Abdel Aziz, "Optimal C-Type Passive Filter Based on
Minimization of the Voltage Harmonic Distortion for Nonlinear Loads," in IEEE Transactions on Industrial
Electronics, vol. 59, no. 1, pp. 281-289, Jan. 2012, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2011.2141099.
[32] Y. Wang, S. Xu, W. Xu, J. Wu and X. Xiao, "Comparative Studies on Design Methods for Detuned C-Type
Filter," in IEEE Transactions on Power Delivery, vol. 35, no. 4, pp. 1725-1734, Aug. 2020, doi:
10.1109/TPWRD.2019.2951227.
[33] L. Gumilar, A. Kusumawardana and M. A. Habibi, "Influence of Detuned Reactor Placement to Power
Quality Enhancement in Industrial Customers Distribution Network," 2020 10th Electrical Power,
Electronics, Communications, Controls and Informatics Seminar (EECCIS), Malang, Indonesia, 2020, pp.
15-20, doi: 10.1109/EECCIS49483.2020.9263440.
[34] Y. Xiao, J. Zhao and S. Mao, "Theory for the design of C-type filter," 2004 11th International Conference
on Harmonics and Quality of Power (IEEE Cat. No.04EX951), Lake Placid, NY, USA, 2004, pp. 11-15, doi:
10.1109/ICHQP.2004.1409321.
[35]  A. Purnomo and A. Adriansyah, "Analysis of Losses and THD (Total Harmonic Distortion) Due to the Effect
of Nonlinear Loads on Power Transformers" National Seminar on Higher Education Quality Improvement,
Tanjung Benoa-Bali 2019.pp.182-188
[36]  G. C. de Miranda, H. F. Primo, H. T. Calenzani and I. A. Camargos, "Harmonic mitigation techniques applied
to industrial power systems: Real case study with measurements," 2018 Simposio Brasileiro de Sistemas
Eletricos (SBSE), Niteroi, Brazil, 2018, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/SBSE.2018.8395585.
[37]  B. P. de Campos, L. A. R. de Sousa and P. F. Ribeiro, "Mitigation of harmonic distortion with passive filters,"
2016 17th International Conference on Harmonics and Quality of Power (ICHQP), Belo Horizonte, Brazil,
2016, pp. 646-651, doi: 10.1109/ICHQP.2016.7783315.
[38] A. Alsharif, T. C. Wei, R. Ayop, K. Y. Lau, A. L. Bukar, “A Review of the Smart Grid Communication
Technologies in Contactless Charging with Vehicle to Grid Integration Technology,” Journal of Integrated
and Advanced Engineering (JIAE), vol. 1, no. 1, pp. 11-120, 2021, doi: 10.51662/jiae.v1i1.8